

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ROGER ANCLAM,	)	
EMILY BUNTING, MARY LYNNE DONOHUE,	)	
HELEN HARRIS, WAYNE JENSEN,	)	
WENDY SUE JOHNSON, JANET MITCHELL,	)	No. 15-cv-421-bbc
ALLISON SEATON, JAMES SEATON,	)	
JEROME WALLACE, and DONALD WINTER,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
GERALD C. NICHOL, THOMAS BARLAND,	)	
JOHN FRANKE, HAROLD V. FROEHLICH,	)	
KEVIN J. KENNEDY, ELSA LAMELAS, and	)	
TIMOTHY VOCKE,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

---

Peter G. Earle  
LAW OFFICE OF PETER G. EARLE  
839 North Jefferson Street, Suite 300  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 276-1076  
[peter@earle-law.com](mailto:peter@earle-law.com)

Michele Odorizzi  
MAYER BROWN, LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
[modorizzi@mayerbrown.com](mailto:modorizzi@mayerbrown.com)

J. Gerald Hebert  
Ruth Greenwood  
Annabelle Harless  
Danielle Lang  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
[ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
[rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
[aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
[dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org)

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos  
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th St., Suite 510  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 702-4226  
[nsteph@uchicago.edu](mailto:nsteph@uchicago.edu)

Douglas M. Poland  
RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC  
10 East Doty Street, Suite 507  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 960-7430  
[dpoland@rathjewoodward.com](mailto:dpoland@rathjewoodward.com)

Dated: June 10, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**I. DISCRIMINATORY INTENT**..... **3**

    A. Plaintiffs Presented Overwhelming Evidence of Discriminatory Intent..... 3

    B. Foltz’s Testimony About Data Errors Was Odd and Incorrect..... 6

    C. Ottman’s Testimony About Drafting the Plan Was Irrelevant and Incredible ..... 7

**II. DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT**..... **10**

    A. Plaintiffs Presented Overwhelming Evidence of Discriminatory Effect ..... 10

    B. Trende’s Overinclusive/Underinclusive Critique Is Meritless ..... 12

    C. Professor Goedert’s Various Critiques Are Meritless ..... 14

    D. Counsel’s Argument About District Shape Is Precluded by Precedent..... 16

**III. JUSTIFICATION** ..... **18**

    A. Plaintiffs Presented Overwhelming Evidence of Unjustifiability..... 18

    B. Defendants’ Attacks on the Demonstration Plan Are Unfounded ..... 19

    C. Defendants’ Claims About Wisconsin’s Political Geography Are Wrong ..... 22

    D. The Court Should Correct Defendants’ Misrepresentations of Professor Chen’s Work by Admitting His Forthcoming Article ..... 26

**CONCLUSION** ..... **30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Goldman Sachs</i> , 669 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Baldus v. Wisc. Gov’t Accountability Bd., (Baldus II)</i> 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	3, 5, 22
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	18
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	21
<i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 1042 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Cummins v. Lyle Indus.</i> , 93 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735, 752 (1973).....	13
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120, 123 (1967).....	21
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	8
<i>Maggipinto v. Reichman</i> , 607 F.2d 621 (3d Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	17
<i>Tart v. McGann</i> , 697 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 977 F.2d 1042 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	28

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	8, 17

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Evid 702 .....	28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 803(18).....	30
7 Michael J. Graham, Handbook of Fed. Evid. § 803:18 (7th ed. 2011).....	30
National Conference of State Legislatures, “Redistricting Law 2010,” Sept. 29, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.nonprofitvote.org/documents/2011/02/redistricting-law-2010.pdf">www.nonprofitvote.org/documents/2011/02/redistricting-law-2010.pdf</a> . ....	15
Wisc. Const. art. IV, §§ 4-5 .....	21
